Auditor to make statement to commission—State auditor to issue warrant on certificate of commission.—Sec. 14. After any county board shall have completed any work on state road for which state aid is claimed, the auditor such county shall make a statement to the highway commission, showing the location, nature and cost of such work. and shall also submit a detailed report from the assistant engineer in charge showing all such details concerning the same as may be required by the highway commission. On receipt thereof the said highway commission shall proceed to examine such reports and if found satisfactory the secretary of the highway commission shall certify the same to the state auditor who shall issue a warrant for one-half of the amount of such report, payable to the treasurer of such county, but in no case shall said warrant exceed the amount allotted to such county, and it shall be the duty of the assistant engineer to report such work in duplicate to the county auditor with details and cost within thirty days after completion thereof, one copy of which shall be sent to the highway commission with the auditor's report.

State engineer to make annual inspection of bridges.—Sec. 15. It shall be the duty of the state engineer to make an annual inspection of all bridges exceeding 30 feet in length, as far as time and conditions permit, and report the condition of the same to the highway commission and the county board, and make such recommendations as he may deem advisable.

Sec. 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 34-H. F. No. 131.

An Act to amend Section 880 Revised Laws of 1905 as amended by Chapter 400 of the General Laws of 1907 relating to notice of rates of taxation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Tabulated statement of tax rates to be printed on back of tax receipts.—Section 1. Collection of taxes. That section 880 Revised Laws of 1905 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 880. Notice of rates.—On receiving the tax list from the auditor, the treasurer shall, if directed by the county board, give three weeks published notice in a newspaper specifying the rates of taxation for all general purposes and the amounts raised

for each specific purpose, and shall, if directed by the county board, cause to be printed on the back of all tax receipts and tax statements a tabulated statement of said rates of taxation and amounts. If so directed by the county board, he shall visit places in the county as he deems expedient for the purpose of receiving taxes, and the county board is authorized to pay the expenses of such visits and of preparing duplicate tax lists.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1911.

CHAPTER 35—H. F. No. 146.

An Act to authorize the sale of certain land owned by the State of Minnesota, situated in Goodhue county, being a portion of the State Training School Farm, and to provide for the disposition of the proceeds of the sale thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Board of control authorized to sell certain land.—Section 1. The state board of control is hereby authorized to sell not to exceed two (2) acres of land in lot 2, sec. 27, and lot 4, sec. 28, twp. 113 N. of range 14 W., Goodhue county, Minnesota, being a part of the state training school farm.

Proceeds, how applied.—Sec. 2. The proceeds of the sale of such land shall be added to and become a part of the appropriation for the purchase of land for state institutions.

Approved March 20, 1911.

CHAPTER 36-H. F. No. 162.

An Act to amend Section 7, of Chapter 119, General Laws of Minnesota for 1905, entitled: "An act to divest the State Board of Control of jurisdiction and authority over the State University and the State Normal Schools of this State, and to provide for the management of the State University by the Board of Regents and the State Normal Schools by the Normal Board, so that the same as amended shall provide for the letting of contracts for construction work only to responsible bidders after advertisements for separate sealed bids on different classifications of work."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

University and normal schools divested from state board of